Share of profit/(loss)	 653,987	 1,125,380
			   ________	 ________
Balance at 31 March	 51,006,223	 50,352,236

23. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share at 31 March 2008 was based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
of $25,133,054 (2007: $24,273,929) and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 33,826,029 (2007:
33,787,829) calculated as follows:

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders

				   Total	 Total
				   2008	 2007
Net profit/(loss) for the period		  25,133,054	 24,273,929
Net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders	 25,133,054	 24,273,929

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

			   Note	 2008	 2007
Issued ordinary shares at 31 March	 5	 33,826,029	 33,787,829

Skyline  Enterprises Limited Annual Report   33

SKYLINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

24. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO NZ IFRS
	 Reconciliation of Income
			   Note	 2007	 Effect of	 2007
Group			   NZIFRS	 transition	 Previous GAAP

Operating Revenue

Sales			   42,891,332	 0	 42,891,332
Cost of Sales		  5,484,592	 0	 5,484,592
				   __________	 _________	 _________
Gross profit		  37,406,740	 0	 37,406,740

Other Income
Rents Received		  4,855,121	 0	 4,855,121
Dividends Received	 a	 0	 (3,281,060)	 3,281,060
Investment Property Revaluation	 d	 8,376,261	 8,376,261	 0
Foreign Currency Translation Gains	 c	 359,168	 359,168	 0
				   _________	 _________	 _________
				   50,997,290	 5,454,369	 45,542,921

Expenses
Operating Expenses	 e	 20,706,307	 (27,300)	 20,733,607
Directors’ Fees		  250,000	 0	 250,000
Audit Fees		  32,207	 0	 32,207
Fringe Benefit Taxation		  11,984	 0	 11,984
Depreciation	 d	 2,839,232	 (471,434)	 3,310,666
				   _________	 _________	 _________
				   23,839,730	 (498,734)	 24,338,464
				   _________	 _________	 _________

Operating Profit Before Finance Costs		  27,157,560	 5,953,103	 21,204,457

Interest Received	 a	 71,099	 (1,145,300)	 1,216,399
Interest Paid		  3,381,198	 0	 3,381,198
				   ________	 _________	 ________
Net Financing Costs		  3,310,099	 1,145,300	 2,164,799

Profit Before Tax		  23,847,461	 4,807,803	 19,039,658

Income Tax expense	 f	 5,125,272	 155,573	 4,969,699
				   _________	 _________	 _________

Profit for the year		  18,722,189	 4,652,230	 14,069,959

Share of profit of Equity accounted investees	 a	 5,551,740	 5,551,740	 0
				   _________	 _________	 _________
Profit Attributable to
Equity holders of the Company		  $24,273,929	 $10,203,970	 $14,069,959
				   ========	 ========	 ========

Annual Report Skyline Enterprises Limited   34

SKYLINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Explanation of Transition to NZ IFRS
Reconciliation of Equity

			   Note	 2006	 Effect of	 2006
Group			   NZIFRS	 transition	 Previous GAAP

Equity
Issued Fully Paid up Capital
33,747,829 Ordinary Shares  		  26,978,178	 0	 26,978,178

Retained Earnings		  90,155,626	 36,197,027	 53,958,599
				   _________	 _________	 __________
Total Equity		  $117,133,804	 $36,197,027	  $80,936,777
				   ========	 =======	 =======
This is Represented by:
Non Current Assets
Fixed Assets	 b	 35,091,856	 (260,260)	 35,352,116
Investments in
Associate and other Companies	 a	 49,231,671	 19,189,691	 30,041,980
Deferred Taxation		  91,158	 0	 91,158
Patent Costs Canada		  10,357	 0	 10,357
Investment Property	 d	 77,050,000	 17,747,671	 59,302,329
				   __________	 _________	 __________
Total Non Current Assets		  161,475,042	 36,677,102	   124,797,940
Current Assets
Stock at Cost		  473,566	 0	 473,566
Accounts Receivable		  1,319,909	 0	 1,319,909
Taxation Paid		  542,658	 0	 542,658
Bank Accounts		  2,202,288	 0	 2,202,288
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Current Assets		  4,538,421	 0	 4,538,421
				   __________	 _________	 __________
Total Assets	 	 166,013,463	 36,677,102	 129,336,361

Non Current Liabilities

Staff Convertible Notes		  477,200	 0	 477,200
Provision for Current Share Price	 e	 178,000	 178,000	 0
				   __________	 _________	 __________
Total Non Current Liabilities		  655,200	 178,000	 477,200

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable		  2,969,038	 0	 2,969,038
Employee Entitlements		  589,780	 0	 589,780
Mortgages (secured)		  44,363,566	 0	 44,363,566
Deferred Taxation	 f	 302,075	 302,075	 0
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Current Liabilities		  48,224,459	 302,075	 47,922,384
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Liabilities		  48,879,659	 480,075	 48,399,584
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Net Assets		  $117,133,804	 $36,197,027	 $80,936,777
				   ========	 ========	 ========

Skyline  Enterprises Limited Annual Report   35

SKYLINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Explanation of Transition to NZ IFRS
Reconciliation of Equity

			   Note	 2007	 Effect of	 2007
Group			   NZIFRS	 transition	 Previous GAAP

Equity
Issued Fully Paid up Capital
33,787,829 Ordinary Shares  		  27,130,178	 0	 27,130,178

Retained Earnings		  106,505,147	 46,713,762	 59,791,385
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Equity		  $133,635,325	 $46,713,762	 $86,921,563
				   ========	 ========	 ========
This is Represented by:
Non Current Assets
Fixed Assets	 b	 33,466,708	 391,998	 33,074,710
Investments in
Associate and other Companies	 a	 50,352,736	 20,315,071	 30,037,665
Patent Costs Canada		  9,961	 0	 9,961
Investment Property	 d	 85,900,000	 26,615,041	 59,284,959
Deferred Taxation		  90,805	 90,805	 0
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Non Current Assets		  169,820,210	 47,412,915	 122,407,295

Current Assets
Stock at Cost		  512,223	 0	 512,223
Accounts Receivable		  1,642,611	 0	 1,642,611
Bank Accounts		  1,713,988	 0	 1,713,988
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Current Assets		  3,868,822	 0	 3,868,822
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Assets		  173,689,032	 47,412,915	 126,276,117

Non Current Liabilities
Staff Convertible Notes		  453,500	 0	 453,500
Provision for Current Share Price	 e	 150,700	 150,700	 0
				   __________	 __________	 _________
Total Non Current Liabilities		  604,200	 150,700	 453,500

Current Liabilities
Taxation		  569,444	 0	 569,444
Accounts Payable		  3,232,030	 0	 3,232,030
Employee Entitlements		  667,416	 0	 667,416
Mortgages (secured)		  34,200,000	 0	 34,200,000
Deferred Taxation	 f	 780,617	 548,453	 232,164
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Current Liabilities		  39,449,507	 548,453	 38,901,054
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Total Liabilities		  40,053,707	 699,153	 39,354,554
				   __________	 __________	 __________
Net Assets		  $133,635,325	 $46,713,762	 $86,921,563
				   ========	 ========	 ========

Annual Report Skyline Enterprises Limited   36

SKYLINE ENTERPRISES LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Explanation of Transition to NZ IFRS
Notes to the reconciliation of equity and income

(a)	 On transition to IFRS investments in Christchurch Casinos Limited, Christchurch Hotels Limited and Queenstown Casinos
	 Limited 	are equity accounted.  The effect on profit is to reduce dividends received by $3,281,060, interest by $1,145,300 and